Appendix 6d

CARDIFF COUNCIL: FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25

This is an extract from Appendix 4 of the Budget Report

No.	Income Source	Current Charge	Proposed Price Change	% Change	Effective Date	Comment
	Social Services					
593	Domiciliary Care per hour including: Care Agency Direct Payments Care Agency Supported Living Extracare Shared Lives Supported Lodgings	£10.21	£6.17	60.43%		The proposed new charge is £16.38
594	Domiciliary Care - Direct Payments - Personal Assistant (per hour)	£10.21	£6.05	59.26%		The proposed new charge is £16.26
595	Domiciliary Care - Direct Payments - Micro-Enterprise (per hour)	£10.21	£6.05	59.26%	-	The proposed new charge is £16.26
596	Older People and Dementia Care Hubs (per day)	£16.26	£1.09	6.70%		The proposed new charge is £17.35
597		Various (depending on fee set by provider)	See Cor	nment		Maximum charge set by WG. Actual charge subject to means testing.
598	Respite care (temporary stays in a care home) up to 8 weeks. If a service user requires a stay in a residential care home on a short term basis (maximum 8 weeks) this is considered a non-residential service for the purposes of charging.	Various (based on care home costs set by the provider).	See Comment		1 April 2024	Maximum charge set by WG. Actual charge subject to means testing.
599	Property Loan for Residential Accommodation - (Deferred Payment Scheme) (one-off costs) A loan scheme that the Local Authority is required to offer to eligible service users moving into residential care or nursing accommodation on a permanent basis to fund their care costs until their property is sold.	£330.00	£221.00	66.97%		The proposed new charge is £551.00
600	Deferred Payment Annual Administration Fee An annual fee to enable the Local Authority to continue to administer the property loan (deferred payments) outlined above.	New Charge - See Comment				New charge for 2024/25. The proposed charge is £75.00
601	Deferred Payment interest charges The Local Authority is able to charge interest on all property loans (deferred payments).	Charges set in line with figures set by Office of Budget Responsibility in January and June each year.	See Comment		1 April 2024	Interest on the loan amount usually starts once the service user is deceased or sells their home. From 1 April 2014 interest will be charged from day one as set out in our Cabinet approved Residential Charging Policy.
602	Residential and Nursing Care	Varies based on weekly charge for placement	See Comment			Those with £50,000 or more in income, savings and capital (including equity in their home) will be self-funding. Those with under £50,000 will be subject to the fees, based on their weekly assessed contribution.
	Disabled Facilities Services					
603	6% admin costs on Home Improvement Loans	6%	Nil	Nil	1 April 2024	No proposed increase
604	Disabled Facility Grant Income	£900.00 or 15% whichever the greater				